

NO. 75014-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

FREDRICK PETERSON,

Appellant,

v.

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Anthony S. Wisen, WSBA No. 39656
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Respondent
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
206.622.3150 Phone
206.757.7700 Fax

2015 SEP 16 PM 4:27
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
RECEIVED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. The Meilinger Lawsuit.....	5
	B. DWT Performs Extensive Legal Services for Mr. Peterson in the Meilinger Lawsuit.....	7
	C. Mr. Peterson Refuses to Pay his Bills, DWT Withdraws Its Representation of Mr. Peterson, and the Meilinger Lawsuit Concludes.....	9
	D. DWT Makes Repeated Efforts to Resolve the Fee Dispute on Reasonable Terms, but Mr. Peterson Refuses, Leading to this Lawsuit.....	10
	E. DWT Prevails at Trial and is Awarded Prevailing Party Attorneys' Fees.....	13
III.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. The Results of a Bench Trial are Entitled to Substantial Deference.....	14
	B. The Trial Court Properly Analyzed the RPC 1.5 Factors Contained in the Fee Agreement and the Lodestar Test... ..	16
	1. The Trial Court Correctly Refused to Transform the Lawsuit into a Disciplinary Proceeding.....	18
	2. Mr. Peterson's RPC "Claim" Fails as a Matter of Law.....	22
	C. The Trial Court Properly Evaluated DWT's Claim as a Breach of Contract, and Concluded that \$83,860.40 was a Reasonable Fee after Conducting a Lodestar Analysis.....	26
	1. The Trial Court did not Err when it Found that Mr. Peterson Breached his Contract to Pay DWT for Legal Services.....	28

a.	The Trial Court’s Determination that Mr. Peterson Breached the Fee Contract was Properly Supported by the Evidence.....	29
b.	Mr. Peterson’s Contractual “Good Faith and Fair Dealing” Argument Lacks Merit.	31
c.	The Trial Court Properly Made an Award of Reasonable Fees.....	33
2.	The Trial Court’s Conclusion that DWT was the Prevailing Party is Properly Supported by the Facts.	35
3.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Prevailing Party Attorneys’ Fees to DWT.....	37
D.	The October 2010 Engagement Request Date is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	39
E.	DWT’s Efforts to Resolve the Fee Dispute with Mr. Peterson were Entirely Reasonable and did not Violate Public Policy.....	41
F.	The Trial Court did not Err when it Denied Mr. Peterson’s Involuntary Motion to Dismiss.	44
IV.	DWT IS ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995).....	33
<i>Adamec v. McCray</i> , 63 Wn.2d 217, 386 P.2d 427 (1963).....	15
<i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank of Wash., N.A.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 768 P.2d 998 (1989).....	2, 19
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	32
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	21, 27
<i>In re Belsher</i> , 102 Wn.2d 844, 689 P.2d 1078 (1984).....	17
<i>Birkenwald Distrib. Co. v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 1, 776 P.2d 721 (1989).....	43
<i>Boeing Co. v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 443, 572 P.2d 8 (1978).....	24
<i>Bogle & Gates, PLLC v. Holly Mountain Res.</i> , 108 Wn. App 557, 32 P.3d 1002 (2001).....	26
<i>Bowers v. TransAmerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	34
<i>Chism v. Tri-State Constr., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 818, 374 P.3d 193 (2016).....	20, 21
<i>Commonwealth Real Estate Servs. v. Padilla</i> , 149 Wn. App. 757, 205 P.3d 937 (2009).....	45

<i>Dailey v. Testone</i> , 72 Wn.2d 662, 435 P.2d 24 (1967).....	23, 45, 46
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Behrman</i> , 165 Wn.2d 414, 197 P.3d 1177 (2008).....	23
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Boelter</i> , 139 Wn.2d 81, 985 P.2d 328 (1999).....	23
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Botimer</i> , 166 Wn.2d 759, 214 P.3d 133 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Brothers</i> , 149 Wn.2d 575, 70 P.3d 940 (2003).....	23
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kagele</i> , 149 Wn.2d 793, 72 P.3d 1067 (2003).....	20
<i>Ennis v. Ring</i> , 56 Wn.2d 465, 353 P.2d 950 (1959).....	35
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007).....	15, 30
<i>Greenbank Beach & Boat Club, Inc. v. Bunney</i> , 168 Wn. App. 517, 280 P.3d 1133 (2012).....	48
<i>Gruhin & Gruhin, P.A. v. Brown</i> , 338 N.J. Super. 276, 768 A.2d 822 (2001)	34
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Assoc. v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 728, 253 P.3d 101 (2011).....	36
<i>Hawkins v. Diel</i> , 166 Wn. App. 1, 269 P.3d 1049 (2011).....	36, 37
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	24
<i>Holmes v. Loveless</i> , 122 Wn. App. 470, 484, 94 P.3d 338 (2004).....	22

<i>Johnson v. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 684, 313 P.3d 1197 (2013)	38
<i>Kane v. Klos</i> , 50 Wn.2d 778, 314 P.2d 672 (1957)	30
<i>Lindsay v. Pac. Topsoils, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 672, 120 P.3d 102 (2005)	38
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	39
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007)	47
<i>Messer v. Snohomish Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 19 Wn. App. 780, 578 P.2d 50 (1978)	15
<i>O'Byrne v. City of Spokane</i> , 67 Wn.2d 132, 406 P.2d 595 (1965)	15
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 128 Wn.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996)	38
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982)	14
<i>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 787, 919 P.2d 1268 (1996), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997)	33
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Inves., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990)	35
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993)	34
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Wash. Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991)	37
<i>In re Settlement/Guardianship of AGM & LMM</i> , 154 Wn. App. 58, 223 P.3d 1276 (2010)	23, 33

<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	24
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 23 P.3d 520 (2001).....	14
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 173 Wn.2d 560, 269 P.3d 263 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 110 Wn.2d 706, 757 P.2d 487 (1988).....	33
<i>State v. Neff</i> , 163 Wn.2d 453, 181 P.3d 819 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 532 P.2d 872 (1974).....	24
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 96 Wn. App. 773, 982 P.2d 619 (1999).....	39
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997).....	27, 28, 40
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	15
<i>Travis v. Wash. Horse Breeders Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988).....	39
<i>United Dev. Corp. v. City of Mill Creek</i> , 106 Wn. App. 681, 26 P.3d 943 (2001).....	40
<i>In re Wash. Builders Benefit Trust v. Building Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 34, 293 P.3d 1206 (2013).....	38
Statutes	
RCW 4.84.330	36

Rules

CR 41(b)(3).....4, 44, 45, 47

ER 90410

RAP 18.1.....47

Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Title 5, 6, 10,
11, 12.....20

Rules of Professional Conduct

 Preamble & Scope, cmt. 20.....18, 19

 1.5..... *passim*

 1.5(a).....1, 11, 19

 1.5(b).....28, 30

Other Authorities

7 Am. Jur.2d *Attorneys at Law*, § 239 (2d Ed. 2007)27

7 Am. Jur. *Attorneys at Law* § 307 (2d Ed. 2007)45

25 Wash. Practice, *Contract Law & Practice* § 14:20 (3d
ed. 2013 & Supp. 2014)37, 38

DeWolf, Allen, and Caruso, 25 Wash. Prac., *Contract Law
and Practice* § 5:13 (3rd Ed.).31

Tom Andrews et al., *The Law of Lawyering in Washington*,
Chapter 9, § I (Wash. State Bar Assoc. 2012)27, 28

Wash. Prac., *Civil Procedure* § 37:15 (2d ed.)45
